DI003: Simple interfacing to very low
voltage (1.5V) I2C logic levels
The precise logic switching voltage levels of IES5501 allow simple interfacing from 1.5V to 3.3V/ 5V levels
Keywords: Bus Buffer, I2C, IES5501, low voltage interfacing, offset voltage, noise margin
Summary: Bi-directional bus buffers don’t receive information to set the data direction flow. To ensure latching doesn’t occur the
output voltage on the data lines must be larger than the input voltage. For a Fast Mode I2C system to comply with the specification, the
bus low-level voltage must be <0.25Vcc. To meet this requirement, buffers designed with special output levels generally have output
levels in the range of 0.5 to 1V and are therefore forced to use non-compliant input levels set below that range. Typical values are

intention here is to show how even 1.5V can be possible if
other design compromises are acceptable.)
Parts Ordering Information
Part Number Package Package Type
IES5501T SO8 Tube
IES5501D MSOP8 Tube
IES5501TR SO8 Tape and Reel
IES5501DR MSOP8 Tape and Reel
Other Hendon Semiconductors related parts
Part Number Description
IES5502 Fast dual bi-directional bus
buffer with hot insertion logic
IES5505 Simple two wire bus buffer
IES5515 Simple two wire bus buffer
Designing an I2C system? Email the bus buffer experts at
hendon.info@hendonsemiconductors.com for suggestions
to optimize your system. For more information please visit